
  

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO TRANSIT OPERATIONS AGREEMENT BETWEEN TEHAMA COUNTY 
AND PARATRANSIT SERVICES 

 
 
This amendment (“Amendment 4”) is made effective July 1, 2025, by and between Tehama County 
(hereinafter referred to as “County”) and Paratransit Services (hereinafter referred to as “Contractor”). 
 
Pursuant to Section 3 of Amendment No. 1, “Corrections of Changes Provision in the Original 
Agreement” as Amended January 1, 2021: 
 

To correct an internal inconsistency between the County’s Request for Proposals 
(RFP), the related Scope of Work and the executed Original Agreement that resulted 
from the RFP; Section 3.03 (CHANGES) Agreement is hereby amended to read as 
follows: 

 
COUNTY, without invalidating this agreement may order additions to or 
deletions from the work to be performed. Such changes shall be 
specified to CONTRACTOR in writing. If justified, the "Maximum 
Obligation" will be adjusted accordingly. New provisions must be 
mutually agreeable to both COUNTY and CONTRACTOR. A shift of 
vehicle service hours between services within the maximum value or an 
increase or decrease of up to twenty (20) percent within the current 
span of service would not constitute a change as defined in this 
agreement, but any such shift or change shall only occur at the direction 
of COUNTY. 

 
Now, therefore it be resolved, in consideration of increased insurance costs incurred by the Contractor 
in the operation of transit services on behalf of the County, the maximum obligation under the contract 
for FY 2025/26 be increased by $99,928.23 to $2,125,758.83 accommodating for rate increases under 
this Amendment No.4.  
 
All other terms, conditions, and provisions of the Original Agreement shall remain unchanged. The 
Original Agreement, Amendment No. 1, Amendment No. 2, Amendment No. 3, and this Amendment 
No. 4 (collectively referred to as the “Modified Agreement”), constitutes the entire agreement of the 
parties and supersedes all previous agreements, writings, and oral statements.  In the event of any 
inconsistency or conflict between this Amendment and the Original Agreement, the provisions of 
this Amendment shall prevail over those of the Original Agreement and all Attachments to the 
Original Agreement.   
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed as set forth 
below. 
 
Date:    PARATRANSIT SERVICES 

 
By:______________________________ 

 

Date:     THE COUNTY OF TEHAMA  
 
By:_______________________________ 


